

Nos. 22-23 and 22-331

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEAN FRANCOIS PUGIN, *Petitioner*,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *Petitioner*,

v.

FERNANDO CORDERO-GARCIA, *Respondent*

On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth and Ninth Circuits

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL
DEFENDERS IN SUPPORT OF
JEAN FRANCOIS PUGIN AND
FERNANDO CORDERO-GARCIA**

KEITH M. DONOGHUE
Co-Chair, Amicus
Committee

TRACY DREISPUL

JUDITH H. MIZNER

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS

601 Walnut Street

Suite 540-W

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
19106

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA
Federal Public Defender

DAVID MENNINGER*

Deputy Federal Public
Defender

321 East Second Street
Los Angeles, California

90012

(213) 894-2854

David_Menninger@fd.org

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION.....	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. The aggravated felony statute is written into federal criminal law	5
B. Because of its criminal applications, the aggravated felony statute lies beyond <i>Chevron</i> 's domain.....	10
1. <i>Chevron</i> deference has no role to play in the interpretation of criminal law	11
2. <i>Chevron</i> deference likewise does not extend to statutes with both criminal and civil applications	15
C. <i>Chevron</i> deference is as ill-suited for criminal offenses described in Title 8 as for those described in Title 18	20
V. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	4, 11, 20, 26
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021)	10, 12
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	17, 18
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	12
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023).....	16
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023).....	10, 18
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	19, 23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. National Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2-4, 7, 10-23, 25-27
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	15
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	11
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016)	10, 12, 14

<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 581 U.S. 385 (2017).....	2, 3
<i>In re Farias-Mendoza</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 269 (BIA 1996).....	21
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	23
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	14
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10, 25-27
<i>Gun Owners of Am. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021).....	10, 19, 23, 24
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10, 11, 22
<i>Hernandez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 21-12951, 2022 WL 1667020 (11th Cir. May 25, 2022)	3
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	13
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012).....	2, 3
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	16, 18
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	2, 3

<i>In re Morgado-Hernandez</i> , 2017 WL 1230028 (BIA Feb. 17, 2017)	21
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X</i> <i>Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	13
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	21
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	2, 3
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	3
<i>Pugin v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 437 (4th Cir. 2021).....	7-10
<i>Matter of Reyes</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 52 (A.G. 2020)	19
<i>Santana v. Barr</i> , 975 F.3d 195 (2th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014).....	11, 20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	14
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 144 U.S. 677 (1892).....	23
<i>United States v. Flores-Garcia</i> , 198 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2000)	7

<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Guerrero-Jasso</i> , 752 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	13
<i>United States v. Maria-Gonzalez</i> , 268 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>United States v. Nava-Perez</i> , 242 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> . 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	23
<i>United States v. Payano</i> , 930 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2019)	6
<i>United States v. Quinones-Chavez</i> , 641 F. App’x 722 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	15-17
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820).....	12
<i>United States v. Zelaya</i> , 293 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2020) ...	10, 12, 14, 16, 18
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).....	14

<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014).....	12-14, 17, 18
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	7
<i>Yim v. Barr</i> , 972 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2020)	3
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	1, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(A)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(R)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(S).....	1, 3, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)	22, 24-27
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1253.....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1324.....	20, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1325.....	20, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	20, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a).....	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2)	5-9, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1327.....	7-9
15 U.S.C. § 78n(e).....	23
16 U.S.C. § 1540(b)(1)	17
18 U.S.C. § 16.....	16

18 U.S.C. § 847	24
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6)	26
18 U.S.C. § 922(o)(1)	25
18 U.S.C. § 926(a)(1)	24-27
18 U.S.C. § 2346(a).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(3)	6
Federal Regulations and Rules	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(a)(1)	18
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(h)(1)(i).....	19
67 Fed. Reg. 54,878, 54,893 (Aug. 26, 2002).....	19
Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 11(b)(1)(H)	6
Other Authorities	
United States Courts, Criminal Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2022, Tbl. D2.....	5
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Federal Sentencing of Illegal Reentry: The Impact of the 2016 Guideline Amendment</i> (July 2022).....	6
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Federal Armed Career Criminals: Prevalence, Patterns, and Pathways</i> (March 2021).....	7
